3. Rate Case Expense.  Staff notes that Martin District did not make a pro

forma adjustment to amortize any costs attributable to the preparation of its application

12 Martin District’s Response to Staff’s Third Request for Information, Item 9.

13 Id., Item 8.

14 Average customer uses 4,000 gallons and is assessed a debt service surcharge of $2.63 per

month and a management/infrastructure surcharge of $4.72 per month.

  Staff Report
 -6- Case No. 2021-00154

for rate adjustment.  In its response to the Staff Report, Martin District should identify any

additional costs that were incurred in preparation for this case.

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Martin District’s Pro Forma Income Statement for the test year ended

December 31, 2020, as determined by Staff, appears below.  The middle column shows

Staff’s adjustments to the test-year income and expenses.

Test Year Adjustment (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Sales of Water 2,146,384$ 288,184$   (A)

(168,105)   (A) 2,266,463$

Surcharge Revenue 300,616

(107,436)   (B) 193,180

Other Operating Revenue 70,743   (22,872)   (C)

(14,311)   (D)

(12,864)   (E) 20,696

Total Operating Revenues 2,517,743   (37,404)   2,480,339

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees -   -

Salaries and Wages - Commissioners -   -

Employee Pensions and Benefits (119,701)   119,701   (F) -

Purchased Water -   -

Purchased Power for Pumping 320,969   (160,485)   (G) 160,485

Chemicals -   -

Materials and Supplies 6,511   6,511

Contractual Services 2,017,014   (17,500)   (H)

(56,788)   (G)

(26,000)   (I) 1,916,727

Water Testing 6,831   6,831

Rent 9,053   260   (J) 9,313

Insurance 48,400   48,400

Regulatory Commission Expense 5,983   5,983

Bad Debt Expense 118,530   (55,749)   (K) 62,781

Miscellaneous Expense 8,132   8,132

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 2,421,722   (196,560)   2,225,162

Taxes Other Than Income -   -

786,741   743   (I)

(102,991)   (L)

Depreciation (125,000)   (M) 559,493

Total Operating Expenses 3,208,463   (423,808)   2,784,655

Net Operating Income (690,720)   386,404   (304,316)

Interest Income 386   386

Loss on Sale of Assets (5,237)   5,237   (N) -

Income Available to Service Debt (695,571)$   391,641$   (303,930)$

Staff Report
-7- Case No. 2021-00154

(A) Billing Analysis Adjustment.  Martin District provided a billing analysis

showing the gallons of water billed to retail customers during the test year and made an

adjustment in test-period revenues.  Martin District was only able to provide 6 months of

billing data from their new Incode billing software (July through December of 2020). The

data was then annualized to generate 12 months of customer usage.  Martin District

stated that the usage data for January through June 2020 was produced using Martin

District’s Bill Xpress software, but Martin District was unable to rely on this data due to